

No. 14-1469

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS,
in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:12-cv-1708 (Kane, J.)

Plaintiff-Appellee's Answer Brief

Allen Dickerson
Tyler Martinez
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

March 30, 2015

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Related Cases.....	x
Glossary.....	xi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of the Facts and Case	2
I. Colorado’s regulation of issue committees.	2
a. Defining “issue committee”	3
b. Issue committee reporting	5
c. The burdens and confusion imposed by Colorado’s reporting regime is reflected in the Secretary’s extensive guidance: three dozen webinars, a compliance manual, and phone hotlines.	6
d. Reporting penalties, complaints, and private rights of action.....	8
i. Penalties assessed by the Secretary	8
ii. Complaints from private parties.....	9
iii. Private right of action.....	10
II. The Coalition for Secular Government is a small organization that runs a website and occasionally publishes a policy paper.	10
a. A philosopher starts a small nonprofit to examine philosophy, religion, and public policy.....	10
b. The public policy paper produces campaign finance reporting woes.....	13
i. 2008.....	14

ii. 2010.....	15
III. CSG’s First Amendment challenge to registration and reporting.....	19
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Argument.....	23
I. Standard of Review	23
II. As the District Court properly recognized, this Court’s decision in <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> controls this case.	23
a. The Secretary provided no authority for overruling <i>Sampson</i> , which this Court has recently reaffirmed.	24
b. <i>Sampson</i> weighed the minimal state interest in the activities of thinly-funded organizations against the substantial burdens imposed by Colorado upon issue committees.....	26
c. CSG is substantively similar to the <i>Sampson</i> neighbors.....	29
i. CSG’s corporate form is irrelevant to the applicability of <i>Sampson</i>	29
ii. Filing one yearly corporate registration document is materially easier than filing multiple detailed campaign finance disclosure reports.....	32
iii. The effectiveness or popularity of an organization’s message is not a basis for compelling its registration.....	35
iv. The form in which CSG received its contributions is not significant.....	38
v. CSG is subject to substantially similar burdens to those placed upon the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	39

III. Even without <i>Sampson</i> , Colorado’s compelled registration and disclosure regime is unconstitutional as applied to CSG.....	43
a. This Court must apply exacting scrutiny	43
b. The Secretary has failed to demonstrate how a sufficiently important governmental interest justifies its reporting and disclosure regime as applied to CSG.	45
i. This Court’s <i>Sampson</i> decision held that the State’s informational interest, to the extent it exists at all, is minimal.	45
ii. As <i>Sampson</i> recognized, Article XXVIII itself articulates Colorado’s informational interest, which does not extend to small committees or lengthy policy papers.	47
iii. Colorado’s informational interest is especially attenuated where, as here, the communication in question is a lengthy, signed academic work and not a brief, pseudonymous broadcast advertisement.....	49
c. Article XXVIII is not properly tailored to Colorado’s informational interest.	52
i. The substantial record in this case contains ample evidence that Colorado’s issue committee registration and reporting regime is burdensome, but no evidence that that burden is proportional to a proper state interest.	52
ii. Colorado’s enforcement mechanism chills speech by allowing for punitive, ideologically motivated administrative proceedings.	54
iii. The Secretary’s out-of-circuit authorities are inapplicable to the District Court’s as-applied ruling, which is based upon Colorado law, a controlling decision of this Circuit, and a voluminous record.....	56
iv. Facial relief is unnecessary, but not inappropriate.	60

Conclusion61

Request for Oral Argument.....61

Certificate of Length and Typeface Compliance.....62

Certificate on Privacy Redaction62

Certificate of Digital Submission.....63

Certificate of Anti-Virus Scan63

Certificate of Service64

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	21, 24, 46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	43, 44, 45, 51, 52
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	60
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	44, 58, 59
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24, 31, 45
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Coffman v. Colo. Common Cause</i> , 102 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2004).....	55
<i>Colo. Citizens for Ethics in Gov’t v. Comm. for the Am. Dream</i> , 187 P.3d 1207 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	47
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Clear the Bench Colo.</i> , 277 P.3d 931 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....	7, 8, 54, 55
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012).....	16, 47, 48, 55
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	24, 26, 51

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....36

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....24, 30, 51

Free Speech v. FEC,
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)45

Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)58

Independence Inst. v. Coffman,
209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....41, 55, 56

Lovell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
466 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2006)47

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....51

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)52

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....36

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Murry,
969 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Mt. 2013)59

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....59

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee,
669 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 2012).....59

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.,
727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)38

Smith v. Plati,
258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)42

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
758 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2014)44

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)57

Zaner v. City of Brighton,
917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996).....48

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII.....2

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 12, 27, 35, 47, 49

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(5)(a).....39

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(8)(a).....4

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(8)(b)4

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a).....3

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a)(II)4, 36

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 9(2)(a).....9, 10, 55

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 9(2)(c).....9

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 10.....10

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 10(2)(a).....8, 41

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 10(2)(b)(I)9

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 10(2)(c)(I).....41

Statutes

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-101 *et seq.*.....2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-103(12)(b)(I)3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-103(12)(b)(II)(B).....3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a).....5, 33
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I).....5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(II)5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)33
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I).....5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(3)5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(3.3)5

Rules

8 COLO. CODE REGS. 1505-6.....2
8 CODE COLO. REGS. 1505-6 Rule 1.12.2.3
8 COLO. CODE REGS. 1505-6 Rule 18.1.19, 41
8 COLO. CODE REGS. 1505-6 Rule 18.1.39, 41

Other Authorities

BOULDER DAILY CAMERA, *Boulder Ballot Question 2H: Oil and gas exploration moratorium extension* Oct. 13, 2013, http://www.dailycamera.com/boulder-election-news/ci_24301178/boulder-ballot-question-2h-oil-and-gas-exploration37

Coalition for Secular Gov't v. Gessler, No. 2012 SA 312, Sec. Ans. Br. (Colo. Jan. 16, 2013) *available at* <http://www.campaignfreedom.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Answer-Brief-CSG-FINAL.pdf> 16

Colorado Secretary of State, TRACER: About this website <http://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/homepage.aspx#>6

Hannah J. Wiseman, *Risk and Response in Fracturing Policy*, 84 COLO. L. R. 729 (2013).....37

Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, Res. Pub. No. 502-1, 2002 Ballot Information Booklet: Analysis of Statewide Ballot Issues (2002) *available at* <http://www.law.du.edu/images/uploads/library/CLC/502-1.pdf>.....48, 49
